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December 13, 2000

Mr. Bruce Brickman

General Development Company

28777 Northwestern Highway, Suite 150
Southfield, Michigan 48034-1826

RE: Phase | Environmental Assessment, Vacant Property
Haggerty & Koppernick Roads, Canton Township, Michigan

Dear Mr. Brickman:

BSM Environmental, Inc., is pleased to provide the results of the assessment performed at the above
referenced property. The assessment was performed in accordance with our agreement. The results of this assessment
did not identify any issues of significant environmental concern with respect to the subject property.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact our office at any time.

Sincerely,
BSM Environmental Y€ //,

Barry S. McCgbl
Principal Scientist

1367 Wayne Road ¢ Westland, Michigan 48188 e Phone 734.326.2300 © Fax 734.326.2442
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PHASE 1 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
Vacant Parcel
Haggerty & Koppernick Roads, Canton Township, Michigan

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At the request of Mr. Bruce Brickman of General Development Company, a Phase | Environmental Assessment was
performed of the vacant property located in the southwest Y of Section 1, Town 2 South, Range 8 East, at the southeast
comer of the intersection of Haggerty and Koppemick Roads, Canton Township, Michigan. The Phase | assessment was

'

performed in accordance with ASTM Standard Practice E1527.

The subject propenty consists of vacant, grass-covered land. No current usage of the property is recognized. The
property is identified to have been utilized as farmland historically with no previous development. No suspect material
storage, usage or disposal practices were identified currently or to have occurred historically on the subject propenty. A soil
stockpile of spoils generated in the development of the southern adjoining property, is present along the northern property
boundary of the subject site. The soil spoils origin is known and the southemn adjoining site is known 1o have been
previously undeveloped farmland with no questionable usage. The presence of the stockpiled soils is not considered to
represent an issue of environmental concern. No potential asbestos or PCB containing materials were observed or reported
10 have been historically present at the subject site. No issues of non-compliance with any local, state or federal
environmental rules or regulations were observed. No activities are performed at this site which would require it to have
any NPDES permits, sanitary sewer discharge permits, or storm water discharge permits. Additionally, none of the adjoining
properties were recognized as currently or historically having potential issucs of environmental concern. Therefore, the
results of this assessment did not identify any recognized issues of environmental concern with respect to the subject site or

any of the adjoining properties.

In the professional opinion of BSM Environmental, LLC, all appropriate inquiry has been made into the previous
ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary practice in an effort to minimize liability,
and no evidence or indication has come to light which would suggest that there has been a release of substances on or to the
property which could necessitate an environmental response action or otherwise result in a material financial liability for the

owners or operators of the property. No additional investigation is deemed necessary at this time.
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Phase I Environmental Assessment
Vacant Property - Canton Township, Ml Page 2

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Purpose

BSM Environmental, LLC, was retained by Mr. Bruce Brickman of General Development Company, on November
10, 2000, to perform a Phase | Environmental Assessment of the vacant property located at the southeast comer of the
intersection of Haggenty and Koppemick Roads, Canton Township, Michigan (Figure 1). The purpose of the assessment
was to determine if current or historical operations at the site or surrounding properties may have resulied in a release of
substances on or to the property which could necessitate an environmental response action or othenwise result in a material

financial liability for the owners or operators of the property.

2.2 Special Terms and Conditions

BSM Environmental, LLC, warrants that the services performed on this site inspection as described herein have been
executed in accordance with the standard of professional practice ordinarily exercised at the time and place where the
services were rendered.  However, as with any assessment of this type, the conclusions and observations are based upon
limited data, therefore, the risk of undiscovered environmental impairment of the property can not be ruled out.
Furthermore, BSM Environmental has accepted as true information obtained in interviews with individuals regarding

current or past operations on the site. BSM Environmental, LLC, cannot, therefore, warrant the actual site conditions at the

site.

With the exception of General Development Company, any use a third party makes of this report, or any reliance on or
decisions to be made based on this report, are the responsibility of such third parties. BSM Environmental, LLC, accepts no

responsibility for damages, if any, suffered by any third party as a result of decisions made or actions taken based on this

report.

2.3 Limitations and Exceptions of Assessment

This Phase | Environmental Assessment was performed in accordance with ASTM E1527, "Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process.” The site was inspected by Mr. Barry S.

McCool on November 30, 2000. Information regarding the sitc was provided by Mr. Bruce Brickman, project manager for

General Development Company.

ENVIRONMENTAL*



Phase [ Environmental Assessment
Vacant Property - Canton Township, M1. Page 3

2.4 Limiting Conditions and Methodology Used

This Phase | Environmental Assessment included an inspection of the site and the adjacent propertics, a review of
historical acrial photographs of the area, available city directories, available records maintained by the Canton Township
offices and available Sanborn Maps. Current data bases maintained by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (US
EPA), the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ), the Wayne County Environmental Health Department,
and the State and local Fire Marshal wcrc' also reviewed to investigate the existence of any known or suspected

environmental problems on or near the site.

No limiting conditions were encountered, unless otherwise noted in this report, which would be expected 1o materially

affect the results of the assessment.

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 Location and Legal Description

The subject properties (Lots 1 & 2), located in the in the southwest ¥ of the northwest ¥ of Section 1, Town 2 South,
Range 8 East, Haggerty and Koppernick Roads, Canton Township, Michigan (Figure 1). A legal description and plot plan

of the propenty is included as Appendix A.

3.2 Site and Vicinity Characteristics

The site is on relatively flat lying land at an approximate clevation of 675 feet above mean sea level according to the
U.S. Geological Survey 7.5 minute topographic map, Wayne, Michigan quadrangle (Figure 1). The site is bound to the
north by Koppernick Road. Storm and sanitary sewers, electrical service, municipal water supply and natural gas service are

currently available for use in the vicinity of the site. Surface runoft from the site flows into ditches along Haggerty and

Koppernick Roads, located west and north of the property, respectively.

Based on a review of geologic and topographic maps of the area, the subsurface stratigraphy in the area is comprised
predominantly of glacial lake deposits. These deposits reportedly extend to bedrock, located at an approximate depth of

101-200 feet below ground surface (bgs). Bedrock in this area consists of the Bedford Shale formation. Based on the site

ENVIRONMENTAL*
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Vacant Property - Canton Township. Ml Page 4 -

location and topography relative to the nearest surface water body, identified as Tonquish Creek, which is ~2,000 feet south
of the subject site, the direction of groundwater flow in the area would likely be toward the south-southeast. However,

activities performed during this assessment did not include the physical verification of the presence or flow direction of

groundwater.

3.3 Descriptions of Site Improvements

The subject propenty consists of vacant, grass covered land (Figure 2A). Site improvements are limited to historical
land clearing. Underground storm and sanitary sewer lines are also located in a north-south orientation along the westemn

road right-of-way of Haggerty Road.

No underground storage tanks (USTs). aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), septic ficlds, or water wells were noted on
the subject property. No equipment or machinery were observed on site which would be suspected of containing PCB
compounds. No regulated or suspect materials storage or disposal were noted. The site has municipal water, sanitary and

storm water sewer svstems, natural gas and clectrical utilities available for use.

3.4 Current Uses of Property

The property is currently vacant, undeveloped grass covered land. No activities are performed at the subject site. A
large stockpile of virgin soil spoils is present along the northemn property boundary of the subject site. Mr. Bruce Brickman
stated that the stockpiled soils originated from the recent development of the southemn adjoining property, currently
occupied by MascoTech, where site grading and construction efforts resulted in the generation of that quantity of that
materials present. The southem adjoining lot is known through the research efforts conducted as part of this assessment, 10
have been vacant undeveloped farmland prior to its recent development as the current light industrial MascoTech facility.
Consequently, waste soils which originated from that site are not suspect of having been historically contaminated as no
questionable property usage, landfilling or material usage is identified to have occurred on that site. No solid waste disposal
or questionable materials storage were observed or reported to be present at the subject site. No issues of noncompliance
with any local, state or federal environmental rules or regulations were observed. No activities are performed at this site
which would require it to have any NPDES permits, sanitary sewer discharge permits, storm water discharge permits, or air

discharge permits or other environmental permits. No other issues of environmental concern were noted during this visit.
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3.5 Past Uses of the Property

A review of the site history was conducted to determine if previous use of the property may have resulted in issues of
environmental concern. This included a review of historical acrial photographs, a review of historical building department

records, a city directory inspection, and a review of historical Sanborn map coverage.

Acrial photographs, which were available with the Detroit Edison Company, were limited to the years of 1949, 1952,
1957, 1960, 1967, 1977, and 1997. BSM LEnvironmental performed a review of those documents to deternmine past uses of
the subject property. The historical acrial photographs were reviewed at Detroit Edison on November 21, 2000. A review

of the historical aerial photographs revealed the following with respect to the historical usage of the site:

» The 1949 through 1997 historical acrial photograph revealed the site consisted of vacant land. The
adjacent propertics were also used as farmland, with no structures or potentially questionable features
noted over the documented period from 1949 through 1977, The 1997 photograph revealed the adjoining
and neighboring properties (o have been previously developed with those features currently present

During the review of the aerial photographs, no issues of significant environmental concern were noted with respect to
the subject site. Historical photographs for the years 1977 and 1997 of the site and surrounding area is provided as Figures 3

and 4.
Bresser's City Directories were not reviewed as the site has been vacant farmland without any occupants or addresses

assigned to date.

Development records, maintained by the Canton Township offices were also reviewed to document development and
usage of the site. No documentation of past development of the subject property is on record. No issues of environmental

concern were noted in the records reviewed. Historical Sanborn fire insurance maps were not available for the subject site.

3.6 Current and Past Uses of Adjoining Properties

The site is bound to the north by Koppernick Road with a large motor freight distribution center located-further to the
north across Koppernick (Figure 2B). The area adjoining the subject site to the cast is developed as the Interstate freeway
275 with a bridge overpass for Koppernick Road (Figure 2C). The southern adjoining property has been recently developed
with a light industrial facility currently occupied by MascoTech (Figure 2D). Haggerty Road borders the subject property to

the west, beyond which is a commercial warchouse/administration building occupied by Stables (Figure 2E).
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A commercial warchouse/administration building, occupied by fron Mountain, is located northwest of the intersection
of Koppemick and Haggerty Roads (Figure 2F). No questionable usage, features or material storage was noted on any of
the adjoining or neighboring properties. During the inspection of the adjacent and neighboring propertics, no items of

environmental significance were identified.

Acrial photographs, which were available with the Detroit Edison Company, were limited to the years of 1949, 1952,
1957, 1960, 1967, 1977, and 1997. BSM Environmental performed a review of those documents to determine past uses of
the adjoining properties. A review of the historical acrial photographs revealed the adjoining and neighboring properties 1o
be undeveloped, vacant farmland from the period between 1949 and 1977 with the exception of construction of Interstate
275 on the castern adjoining properties subsequent to 1967, The 1997 photograph reveals the past development of the
northem, southemn, western and northwestern properties with those structures and features currently present.  Historical

photographs for the vears 1977 and 1997 of the site and surrounding area is provided as Figures 3 and 4.

The historical acrial photographs did not identify any recognizable issues of potential environmental concem.

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

4.1 Standard Record Sources

As part of this assessment, the Wayne County Environmental Health Department, the Canton Township Fire Chief, and
the MDEQ Environmental Response Division (MDEQ-ERD) were contacted to inquire into the presence of any issues of
environmental concern at the site or the surrounding propertics. None of the officials contacted at these agencies reported

any issues of environmental concern with regard to the subject property or any of the adjacent properties.

At the request of BSM Environmental, a scarch of the regulatory records for the arca within a I-mile radius of the site
was conducted by EcoSearch Environmental Resources of Indianapolis, Indiana. BSM Environmental personnel reviewed
the compiled regulatory records of the site and the adjacent properties to assess whether past or present activities indicate

areas of potential environmental concemn at the site. A detailed map of recorded facilitics or areas of concern, along with

summary sheets of the facilities identified, are included in Appendix B.

» There are no NPL, CERCLA, RCRA TSD, CORRACTS, SSTS, DOCKET, TSCA, SPL, BEA, or
SWEF sites located within a one-mile radius of the subject property. The subject site is not identified on
any state or federal database as having any current or previous issues of environmental concemn or

non-compliance.
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» There is one TRI site located within a '4-mile radius of the subject site. That site is located at a
distance greater than 4,000 feet from the subject property.  That site has not reported any soil or
groundwater releases, having had only offsite transfer. Based on the status and relative distance of that
site, it is not considered to represent a potential issue of environmental concern to the property of
interest.

» There is one PADS site located within a one-mile radius of the subject property. That site is located at
a distance greater than 4,000 feet from the property of interest. PCBs are known to be relatively
immobile. Based on the relative distance of that PADS site and the nature of PCBs. that site is not
considered to represent a source of potential environmental concern to the subject property.

> There are two ERNS sites located within a Ye-mile radius of the subject property. The nearest site is
located off the northwest corner of the subject propenty. The affected medium of the identified release
of that site had been a storm drain. The second site is located at an approximate distance of 1,000 feet
from the subject site, has been identified as having been remediated. and is not identified on any other
database. Based on the relative status and distance, those ERNS sites are not considered to represent a
source of potential environmental concern to the subject property.

» There are three identified RCRA gencerator sites located within a “e-mile radius from the subject
property. The nearest site is located at an approximate distance of 1,000 feet from the property of
interest. None of the identified sites have had any violations or corrective actions.  Therefore, based
on the status and relative distance of those sites, they are not considered to represent a source of
potential environmental concern to the propernty of interest.

» There is one identified UST site located within a Va-mile radius of the subject site. That site is located
at a distance greater than 1,000 feet from the subject property. That site has removed all of those
USTs. and is not identified on the LUST database. Therefore, based on the relative distance and
status, that UST site is not considered 1o represent a significant threat of potential adverse
environmental impact to the property of interest.

» There are two identified LUST sites within a %-mile radius of the subject property. The nearest of
those sites is located at a distance greater than 2,100 feet from the subject site. Both of those sites are
identified to have closed status. Therefore, based on the relative distance and status, those LUST sites
are not considered to represent a significant threat of potential adverse environmental impact 1o the
property of interest.

No environmental liens would have been placed on the subject property as no violations of environmental

regulations have been reported and no issues of non-compliance are recorded with any state or federal agencies.

Additional details regarding each of the sites described above are included in the search report presented as

Appendix B.

ENVIRONMENTAL*
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4.2 Physical Setting Sources

Sources of information used to determine the physical setting included USGS topographic maps and the

Michigan geological atlas. A discussion of the physical setting is included in Section 3.2.

4.3 Historical Use Information

Sources of information used to determine the historical use of the site included the Detroit Edison Company

(acrial photographs) and the Canton Township Building Department (site development records).

4.4 Additional Record Sources

No additional record sources used in the performance of this assessment except as specifically noted in this

report.

5.0 INFORMATION FROM SITE RECONNAISSANCE AND INTERVIEWS

5.1 Hazardous Substances in Connection with Identified Uses

No hazardous substances were observed 10 be present at the subject site.

5.2 Hazardous Substance and Unidentified Containers

No hazardous substances or any unidentified containers were observed to be present at the site.

5.3 Storage Tanks

No USTs, ASTs or other storage tanks were observed to be present at the site.

5.4 Indications of Solid Waste Disposal

No indications of solid waste disposal were observed at the subject site.

ENVIRONMENTAL®
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5.5 Phyvsical Setting Analvses

An analyses of the physical setting was performed based on the topographic and hydrogeologic features
revealed in the topographic map. The local arca hydrology consists of surface water run off and groundwater discharge
which likely discharges into the nearby Tonquish Creek. Groundwater flow in the area is documented to vary from

northeast 10 southeast.

5.6 Asbestos Survey Findings

No suspect asbestos containing materials were observed and the site.

5.7 Lead-Based Paint Surveyv Findings

A lead-based paint survey was not performed as part of this assessment.

5.8 Other Conditions of Concern

No other conditions of concern, such as the presence of drums pits, ponds, lagoons, wells, stains, drains or

stressed vegetation were observed at the site.

6.0 FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND CERTIFICATION

BSM Environmental certifies to Mr. Bruce Brickman of General Development, that BSM Environmental has
performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice
E1527 of the vacant property located at the southeastern comner of the intersection of Haggerty and Koppernick Roads
in Canton Township, Michigan. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Sections 2.3 and

2.4 of this report. This assessment revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the

property.
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In the professional opinion of BSM Environmental, Inc., all appropriate inquiry has been made into the
previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary practice in an effort to
minimize hability, and no evidence or indication has come to light which would suggest that there has been a release of
substances on or to the property which could necessitate an environmental response action or othenwise result in a

material financial liability for the owners or operators of the property. No additional investigation is deemed necessary

at this tme.
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FIGURE 2A

Subject Property
Vacant Parcels — Southeast Corner of Haggerty and Koppernick
Canton, Michigan
(view to east)

—

FIGURE 2B
Northern Neighboring Property
(view to northeast)

FIGURE 2C

Eastern Adjoining
Interstate-275 Right Of Way
(view to east)
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FIGURE 2D
Southern Adjoining Property
(view to southeast)

FIGURE 2E
Western Neighboring Property
(view to west)

FIGURE 2F
Northwest Neighboring Property
(view to northwest)
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FIGURE 3

HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTO
(APRIL 9, 1977)

KOPPERNICK & HAGGERTY
CANTON, MICHIGAN

O
0 833°
APPROXIMATE SCALE IN FEET
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SOURCE: Detroit Edison Company —

ingineering/Planning Services Historical Acrial Photograph Archives

FIGURE 4

f———— HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTO
APPROXIMATE SCALE IN FEET (M AY 4’ 1997)
VACANT PARCEL, KOPPERNICK RD

CANTON, MICHIGAN
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Book Number- Canton 1A-10-B
CODE: grsen
Number: 82-427832

Commitment for Title Insurance

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
Chicago. lllinois 860602

THE PHILIP F. GRECO TITLE COMPANY
118 Cass Avenus, Mount Clemens, Michigan 48043
Phone (810) 463-7200/Fax (810) 483-6114

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, 8 Missoufl Corporation, hgreby sgrees 1o 8sue B golicy of Tiue
ingurance 8% nessir.atrar 36t fortn upon satgfactory comeliance with the teGuU.IemMINTR rerein set tonh
£rd upon pavmert of the pruscrioed premium !t anv requ.remant is not satiatied, the e golloy wil ce
issusc subscitothe oxcaptior. which aoulc otherwias b allminalad by comglience whith such requirement.
The policy wili 8i3C contain excaptions 8810 matiars dlfectrg ire title tc sudlect property wnieh may 8riit
sfter the catls hereot and which heve nd: paen eilminatsd 10 cuf satipaction. Al policles are gutjeot Lo the
arn16c exCHITONY centsnad in tha palicy form. Owners’ and Lcen pokcies Ahh Excsptinnd wil D8 Issusd

~ith general excaplions 68 showr on the lasl page he'eot.
FORM OF POLICY TO BE ISSUED

owner's Policy: 8415,C00.00

PARTY TQ BE INSURED

GENERAL DEVELOPMENT CONPANY, L.L.C.
PESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE

Situated in the Township of Canton, wayna County. Michigan, degcribed as:

parcsl 1: A parcal of land located in the southwast 1/4 of secuon 1, town 2
south, range B easl, Canton Township, Wayne County, Michigan, descriped a8
tollows: Commencing at the south 1/& corner of saction 1, town 2 south, range
g gast, Canton Tewnship, Wayne County, Michigan, thence south 88 degraes 45
minutes BS seconds west 1308.66 feat along the gouth line ot saction 1: thence
north 02 degrees 26 minutas 08 ssconds west 1071 44 teet to ths point of
beginning: thence north 02 dagrees 28 minutes 06 seconds west 253.63 fest 10
the centatline of Kopparnick Road as monumented; thence north 88 aegrees 42
minutes 27 seconds aast 211 ‘04 feet along sald centeriine; thence south
degrees 2B minutes 06 saconds aast 263.31 fget; thence south 88 dagrees 38
minutes 52 saconds west 21 1 .04 teat to the point of beginning. Subject to the
rights of the public over the northerly 33 faet thersct a8 occupied by

Koppernlck Road.

parcal 2. A parcel of land loceted In the southwest 1)4 of section 1, town 2
south, range 8 aast, Canton Township, Wayne County. Michigan, describad as
follows: Commencing at the south 1/4 corner of section 1, town 2 south, rangse
g east, Canton Township, Wayna County, Michlgan; thence south B8 degreas 48
minutes 69 saconds wesl 1308.65 feet alcng the south line of gection 1; thence
north 02 degrees 25 minutes 08 saconds wast 1071 "40 feet; thence north 38
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degrees 38 minu‘es 52 seconds east 211.04 feet 1o the pcint of bsginning;
thence north 02 degraes 25 minutes 08 saconds west 253.31 faset to the
centerline of Koppernick Roed as monumented; thence north 88 degrees 42
minutes 27 saconds sast 338.89 fast aiong sald centerline to @ point on ths
westarly right of way line of 1-275 Expressway, and a point on a curve concave
to the southeas: having a regdius ot 11866.16 feet; thence southwesterly along
the arc of sald curve 262.£b feet through a cantral angle of 01 degres 17
minutes 26 seconds (the chord ot said curve bears south 14 degrees 13 minutes
10 seconds wast 282.65 faet); therce south 88 dagreas 38 minutes 62 seconds
west 261.40 fast tc the point of beginning. Subject 10 the rights of the

public over the ncrtherly 33 feet thareof -ag occupled by Koppernick Road.

«*WARNING** THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OFF'CES WILL NO LONGER ACCEPT ANY
DOCUMENTS FOR RECORDING WITHOUT THE FOLLOWING TAX IDENTIFICATION
NUMBER!S! AND THE COMMONLY KNOWN ADDRESS APPEARING ON THE FACE OF

SAID COCUMENTI(S).

Parcel identification No. 71.003-99-0008-711
Commonly known as: HAGGERTY

OWNER, ENCUMBRANCES, EXCEPTIONE TO TITLE, UNPAID TAXES AND
REQUIREMENTS FOR 18SUANCE OF POLICY:

1. Qwner: MASCTOTECH TUBULAR PRODUCTS, INC., A MICH!GAN CORPORATION

NOTE: A copy of the Resaluticn of the Board o* Diractors cf MascoTech Tubular
Products, Inc., euthorizing the Sale cf the propenty to the proposed Purchaser
and directing the proper Officers to gxecute the proposed Dged must bse
syrnished for tha filag ot the Pritip F. Greco Title Compeny.

RECORD DEED FROM ABOVE QWNER TO THE PARTY TO BE INSURED.

ubject 1o Eagements as snown on AL.T.AJA.C.S.M. Land Title Survay
pared by Michas! L. Prlast & Assoclates, inc.. dated February 3, 1996, JoD

No, 9602.

3. Subject 1o the rights of ths public and of any governmental unit In any
part thereof taken, usad or deeded for street, road of highway purposes.

@ub)act 10 an Easement for Relocation and Maintenance of Elliot County
4in over the Easterly 70 ‘eet of Parce! 2 as sat forth in document recorded

in liber 17710, page 2€8, Wayne Counrty Records.

5. 1993 Winter Taxes: PAID, $644.50.

2000 Summer Taxes: PAID, 38924.10.

NOTE: Notwithstanding any provisions af tha policy of commitment ta the
contrary, the Compeny makea no representation or assurance regarding
compliance ar non-cornpliance with the provigions of PA 531 of 1996, (Note: PA

631 of 19986 revises the Subdlvisian Control Act). The above is shown for
informational purposes only and wiil not appear on the final polley.

TAXES AND SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS WHICH CONSTITUTE A LIEN, BUT ARE
NOT YET DUE AND PAYABLE.

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
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EcoSearch Environmental Resources, Inc.

9365 Counselors Row Suite 104
Indianapolis, Indiana 46240
ph: (317) 574-8830 fax: {317) 5674-8840

EcoSearch

Government Records Search

Type of Report:

Site Location:

Date:

Report ID Number:

Especially Prepared For:

PO Number:

Limits of Information:

Priority Risk Report

Parcels 1 & 2
Haggerty
Canton, Ml 48187

November 14, 2000
2290-4201

Mr. Barry McCool
B8SM Environmental

101-14-0

Customer proceeds at its own risk in choosing to rely on EcoSearch Environmental Resources, Inc. ("EcoSearch”) services, in
whole or in part, prior to proceeding with any transaction. EcoSearch cannot be an insurer of the accuracy of the
information, errors occuring in the conversion of data, or for customer’s use of the data. EcoSearch and its affiliated

‘ companies, officers, agents, employees, and independent contractors cannct be held liable for accuracy, storage, delivery,
loss, or expense suffered by the customer resulting directly or indirectly from any information provided by EcoSearch

Environmental Resources, Inc.

Thank you for choosing EcoSearch.



Introduction

We want to thank you for your order requesting the enclosed site assessment.

EcoSearch makes every effort possible to combine the most accurate environmental
data available into an understandable and easy-to-use format.

While every attempt has been made to ensure accuracy of the information presented,
we cannot guarantee the accuracy of the data from the original sources, nor can we
guarantee that no transcription or plotting errors have occurred.

If any concerns arise from your review of the databases in this report, please call the
appropriate agency involved. As a service, we have included phone numbers in the
database description section of this report to help you in your evaluation.

The enclosed maps present a working approximation of the location of surrounding
environmental sites based primarily on available accurate site addresses. These maps
should not be used for purposes more correctly handled by surveys.

EcoSearch is driven by its mission to present the most responsive, technically sound,
and cost-effective environmental data services available to our customer.

EcoSearch Report {D: 2290-4201
Environmental Date of Report: November 14, 2000

Resources, Inc.
Page 1



Read Me First

The following suggestions are offered in an attempt to help you in using and understanding this site
assessment from EcoSearch:

1. Skim over the entire report 10 familiarize yourself with its contents and layout.

2. You will notice that the information is presented following this general concept: we begin by giving sections
that summarize data and then give detailed information about these summaries as you proceed further into
the report.

3. Then refer to the section tited “Sratistical Overview”. You will need 1o take a moment to read the column

headings and the data below them. Also, as you go down the first column (left side} you will probably need
to look back at the preceeding section titled "Database Descriptions”. Please pay particular attention to the
radius searched as they vary according 1o the database. These are ASTM standards that we meetl and
exceed. Your site’s datumis the third, shaded column. Also, the next column showing database hits within
the first radius is important as it will include data about adjoining properties. The unmappable siles have
their own section with a cover page explaining them.

4. The next section titled "Maps” is important as it gives a very dear visual presentation of the site, and which
database(s) are al the site itself or within the study radii.

5. The site summary pagel(s} tells you by map ID# which database is at that locauon as well as the site's name
and distance/direction from your study site. You will notice that the numbenng corresponds to the distance
from the subject site-- eg. #1 is your site itself or the site closest to it, #2 is further away. This continues
until all database hits have been summarized within the largest study radius. Your reporn may extend further
than one mile it you asked us 10 extend the radii.

6. As you will recall our format goes from summary-type pages to detailed information. Therefore, the next
section is "Detailed Data”. Here extensive data is given about each database hit. The map ID#, distance,

and direction are in the top left corner. Further data follows.

7. The "Unmappable” secuon was referred to earlier, In this summary you will find those sites. Please read the
cover page as it describes unmappable sites and our efforts to minimize and/or eliminate them from all of our

sile assessments.

8. The last two divisions == " Radon" and “Glossary/Acronyms” are self-explanatory and often helpful to our
customers. .

If you would like further help in understanding our reports please call as our intention is to have this report helpful
. 10 you.

EcoSearch Report 1D: 2290-4201
Environmental Date of Report: November 14, 2000

Resources, Inc. Page 2



Database Descriptions -- Federal Databases

National Priorities List

US Environmental Protection Agency Data Date: August 18, 2000
Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response Release Date: August 18, 2000
{(703) 603-8881 Active Date: Novemnber 6, 2000

Last Contact Date: November 7, 2000

The NPL is a subset of the CERCLIS and lists over 1,150 of the nation’s most dangerous sites of uncontrolled or
hazardous waste which require cleanup. Also known as the Superfund List, the sites are scored according to the

hazardous ranking system.

CERCLA (Active)

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System (Active)

US Environmental Protection Agency Data Date: August 18, 2000
Otfice of Solid Waste and Emergency Response Release Date: August 18, 2000
1-800-775-5037 Active Date: November 7, 2000

Last Contact Date: November 2, 2000

CERCUIS maintains information on over 15,000 sites nationally identified as hazardous or potentially hazardous which
may require action. These sites are currently being investigated or an investigation has been completed regarding the
release of hazardous substances. The most serious of this list as ranked by the hazardous ranking system are transferred

to the NPL.

CERCLA (NFRAP Archive)

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System (NFRAP Archivel

US Environmental Protection Agency Data Date: August 18, 2000
Oftice of Solid Waste and Emergency Response Release Date: August 18, 2000
1-800-775-5037 Active Date: November 7, 2000

Last Contact Date: November 7, 2000

For more complete information purposes we include sites which have been reclassified as No Further Remedial Action
Planned (NFRAP) by the EPA. This action was taken by the EPA beginning February 1995 as a part of the Brownfields
Redevelopment Program. These former CERCLIS sites, also known as the CERCLIS Archive, have been delisted because

a lack of significant contamination was found.

RCRA TSD

Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System -- Treaument, Storage. and Disposal Facilities

US Environmental Protection Agency Data Date: April 15, 2000
Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response Release Date: April 15, 2000
(202) 260-4610 Active Date: August 7, 2000

Last Contact Date: November 3, 2000

RCRIS contains information on hazardous waste handlers regulated by the US Environmental Protection Agency under the
Resource Conservation and Recavery Act {(RCRA). [t is a national system used to track events and activities which falt
under RCRA. The TSD database is a subset of the complete RCRIS file which includes facilities which treat, store,
dispose, or incinerate hazardous waste. Additionally, compliance and corrective action {CORRACTS) information is

included.

EcoSearch Report ID: 2290-4201

Environmental Date of Report: November 14, 2000

Resources, Inc. Page 3



RCRA Generator

Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System -- Large and Small Quantity Generators

US Environmental Protection Agency Data Date: April 15, 2000
Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response Release Date: April 15, 2000
800-424-9346 Active Date: August 7, 2000

Last Contact Date: November 3, 2000

RCRIS contains information on hazardous waste handlers regulated by the US Environmental Protection Agency under the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). It is a national system used 1o track events and activities which fall
under RCRA. The generators database is 3 subset of the complete RCRIS file which includes hazardous waste generators
which create more than 100kg of hazardous waste per month or meet other requirements of RCRA. We aiso include
RCRA Notifiers, Transporters, and formerly regulated RCRA Sites for more complete hazardous waste information.
Additionally, compliance and corrective action informatiorr is included.

RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

US Environmental Protection Agency Data Date: April 14, 1985
Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Release Date: Not Available
(202) 564-4104 Active Date: April 17, 1995

Last Contact Date: November 3, 2000

The RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System contains additional infarmation on RCRA enforcement actions. Data
includes the type of action, proposed penalty, and final penalty amount. This is a historical database and will not be
updated by the source agency. EcoSearch will call once a year to verily historical status.

CORRACTS

Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System -- Corrective Action Sites

US Environmental Protection Agency Data Date: Aprit 15, 2000
Office of Solid Waste and Emergoncy Response Release Date: April 15, 2000
{202) 260-4610 Active Date: August 7, 2000

Last Contact Date: November 3, 2000

The CORRACTS database includes RCRIS (Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System) sites with reported
corractive action. This information is also reported in the standard RCRIS detailed data.

Emergency Response Notification System

US Environmental Protection Agency Data Date: January 1, 2000
Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response Release Date: January 1, 2000
(202) 260-2342 Active Date: March 17, 2000

Last Contact Date: November 3, 2000

ERNS is a national database which contains information on specific notification of releases of oil and hazardous
substances into the environment. The system stores data regarding the site of the spill, the material released, and the
medium into which it occured. As a joint effort, the Department of Transportation and the Environmental Protection
Agency have collaborated to compile more than 365,000 records.

EcoSearch Report ID: 2290-4201

Environmental Date of Report: November 14, 2000
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PCB Activity Database System

US Environmental Protection Agency Data Date: November 20, 1989
Office of Pollution Prevention and Toxics Release Date: November 20, 1999
{202) 260-3992 Active Date: February 18, 2000

Last Contact Date: November 3, 2000

This database stores information about facilities which handle PCBs and file EPA form 7710-53. It is divided into storage
facilities. disposers, generators, and transporters.

Toxic Release Inventory

US Environmental Protection Agency Data Date: October 1996
Office of Pollution Prevention and Toxics Release Date: November 1399
(202) 260-1531 Active Date: March 17, 2000

Last Contact Date: November 3, 2000

TRI contains information from facilities which manufacture, process, of import any of the over 300 listed toxic chemicals
which are released directly into air, water, or land or are transported otf-site. The database includes facts on amounts of
chemicals stored and emitted from the facility. This database is released on an infrequent basis by the US EPA.
EcoSearch includes information from 1987 through the 1996 reporting year.

Section Seven Tracking System

US Environmental Protection Agency Data Date: July 31,1988
Office of Prevention, Pesticides, and Toxic Substances Release Date: Not Avaitable
(202) 564-5008 ) Active Date: August 27, 1998

Last Contact Date: November 3, 2000

Formerly FATES, this system tracks the registration of pesticide-producing establishments and tracks the types and
amounts of pesticides, active ingredients, and devices which are sold, produced, or distributed annually.

Civil Enforcement Docket

Data Date: September 3, 1998
Release Date: Not Available

US Environmental Protection Agency

Office of Enforcement
(202) 564-4114 Active Date: February 3. 1999
Last Contact Date: November 3, 2000

The Civil Enforcement Docket is information on civil and administrative actions filed by the Department of Justice for the
US Environmental Protection Agency. This record has been continually updated since 1972 and includes data regarding
facility name, dates, laws violated, and penalties assessed.

Toxic Substances Control Act Inventory

Data Date: May 14, 1986
Release Date: Not Available

US Environmental Protection Agency

(202) 554-1404
Last Contact Date: November 3, 2000

The Toxic Substances Control Act Inventory includes the locations and chemical production information of more than
7000 processors and manufacturers of chemicals. This database is no longer released to the public by the US EPA.

EcoSearch Report ID: 2290-4201

Environmental Date of Report: November 14, 2000
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Database Descriptions -- State Databases

Michigan State Priorities List

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality Data Date: January 27, 1999
Environmental Response Division Release Date: January 27, 1999
{517) 373-9540 Active Date: April 16, 1999

Last Contact Date: November 3, 2000

This database identifies sites deemed by the State of Michigan for remediation under Part 201 of Act 451. This listis
released irregularly by the DEQ.

Michigan Baseline Environmental Assessment Sites

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality Data Date: February 26, 1999
Environmental Response Division Release Date: February 26, 1999
{517) 373-9541 Active Date: March 9, 1999

Last Contact Date: November 3, 2000
The Michigan Baseline Environmental Assessments database includes information on those sites which have required a
Baseline Assessment 1o be performed.

Michigan Solid Waste Facilities

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality Data Date: November 30, 1999
Waste Management Division Release Date: November 30, 1999
517) 373-2730 Active Date: January 18, 2000

Last Contact Date: November 20, 2000

This state database lists known active and inactive salid waste disposal {part 115) sites in the State of Michigan. It is
released bi-annually by the Department of Environmental Quality.

Michigan Leaking Underground Storage Tank List

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality Data Date: December 13, 1999
Underground Storage Tank Division Release Date: January 13, 2000
{517) 335-7230 Active Date: January 28, 2000

L ast Contact Date: November 3, 2000

The Michigan LUST list provides information on known jeaking underground storage tanks in the State of Michigan. Itis
updated and released irregularly by the Department of Environmental Quality.

Michigan Registered Underground Storage Tank List

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality Data Date: November, 1999
Underground Storage Tank Section Release Date: December 23, 1999
(517) 335-7279 Active Date: January 20, 2000

Last Contact Date: November 3, 2000

The Michigan UST list provides the location and tank information of registered underground storage tanks. This list is
updated bi-annually for release by the Michigan DEQ.

EcoSearch Report 1D: 2290-4201

Environmental Date of Report: November 14, 2000
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EcoSearch Statistical Overview

Search Parameters

Property Information

Report: Priority Risk Report
Haggerty Radii: ASTM*
Canton, MI 48187 Zip Code(s): 48187 48170 48185
City: Canton Plymouth Westland

Lautude: $2.340719 N Longiude:  B83.444004 W County: Wayne

FEDERAL DATABASES Radius Mappable Sites Unmappable Sites
{miles) Total Site wtin 1/4mé 0.25 < 0.50m  0.50 - 1.00mw Zp Code Cay  County
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CERCLA (Active) 1.000 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0
CERCLA (NFRAP Archive) 1.000 0 c 0 0 0 0 0 0
RCRA TSD 1.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RCRA Generator 0.250 3 -0 3 0 0 0
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ERNS 0.250 2 0 2
PADS 1.000 1 0 0 1 0 0
TRI 0.500 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
SSTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DOCKET 1.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TSCA 1.000 0 0 0 0 0 0
STATE DATABASES Radius Mappable Sites Unmappable Sites
{miles} Totat Site withe Ldms 025 0%0m 080 100w Zip Coce Cay County

SPL (HWS) 1.000 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0
BEA 1.000 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0
SWF 1.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
LUST 0.500{ 2 0 0 2 0 0 0
usT 0.250{ 1 0 1 | 0
MANUAL GEOCODING: "~ For this city/township, 572 sites were manually plotted by EcoSearch.

* This database search and study radii meets or exceeds the ASTM (American Society of Testing and Materials) standards for a
government records review.

Manual Geocoding: Plotting environmental site data using paper maps and phone calls 1o properly place the information
on the map.

Accurate street addresses are required for records to be found at the study property.

Mappable Sites are environmental sites which were located and appear on the enclosed EcoSearch Map, Site Summary, and
Detailed Data sections of the report. These sites are summarized based on proximity to the study site.

Unmappable Sites are governmental records with incomplete or inaccurate address information. These sites could not be located
on the street map, but have been searched by the Zip Codes, Cities, and County specified in the search parameters. Further
investigation of these sites and their relationship to your study site is necessary.

EcoSearch Report ID: 2290-4201
Environmental Date of Report: November 14, 2000
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Site Summary

Map ID#  Database / Agency ID¥
ERNS

1 Emergency Response Notfication System
582399

Site Name, Address, and County

INTERSECTION OF KOPPERNICK AND HAGGERTY
CANTON, Mi
WAYNE

Distance/Direction

0.04868 mu
NW

Manually Geocoded®

- RCRA Generator
2 RCRA Small Quantuity Generator

MIDS82622417

HINES PARK LINCOLN MERCURY
4100 CAPITAL

CANTON, Mi 48187

WAYNE

0.18437 mu
NNAW

Manually Geocoded*

ERNS
3 Emergency Response Nouficauon System

167730

KOPPERNICK RD ON N, W OF CSX TRACKS
CANTON, Mi
WAYNE

0.184617 m
ENE

Manually Geocoded*

RCRA Generator CLEAN AIR TECHNOLOGY 0.21178 mu
4 RCRA Notitier Site 41105 CAPITAL DR NW
CANTON, MI 48187.2344
KMIDS85652437 WAYNE
UsT TOYS-R-US 0.22462 mu
5 KWichigan Underground Storage Tank 7500 N HAGGERTY RD NNW
CANTON, Mi 48187-2300
0-038978 WAYNE Manually Geocoded®
RCRA Generator CHROMATECH INC 0.23672 m
6 RCRA Small Quantity Generator 41208 CAPITAL DR NWVY
CANTON, Mi 48187-2443
MIRCO00 14464 WAYNE
LUST NATIONAL CONCRETE PROCUCTS CO 0 42288 mu
7 Kichigan Leaking Underground Storage Tank 8233 N HAGGERTY RD N
CANTON. MI 48187-2052
G-012451 WAYNE
LUST FIRE STATION 72 0 4B02E m
8 Kichigan Leaking Underground Storage Tank 41500 WARREN RD SwW
CANTON, MI 48187.2431
0007440 WAYNE
PADS SQs, INC. 035783 m
9 PCB Activity Database Site 7522 BARON DR W
CANTON, MI 48187.2463
MI0001765627 WAYNE Manually Geocoded*®

TRI
10 Toxic Release Inventory Site

48187BRNDR75058

BARON DRAWN STECL CORP.
7505 BARON DR

CANTON, Ml 48187-2484
WAYNE

Manually Geocoded*

Manually Geocoded: Sie plotted or corrected using pap

er maps, phone calls, and other resources 10 properly place the site on the map.

Agency Provided Lat/Long: Site plotted using the latitude and longitude given by the federal or state government agency.

" Area Manually Plotted: Area manually drawn using digital and paper maps.

EcoSearch Report 1D:
Environmental

Resources, Inc.

2290-4201

Date of Report: November 14, 2000
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Detailed Data

The following pages contain the detailed data concerning the sites plotted on the

map and included in the site summary.
Please Note: Pages are not included for databases not found within the search radii.

These pages are arranged as follows:
RCRA TSD and Generators Data
ERNS Data
PADS Data
TRI Data
Michigan LUST Data
Michigan UST Data

Page 9



RCRA TSD and Generators Data

Facility and Compliance Information

Map D7 2 Distance (mi}: 0.194368 - Name: HINES PARK LINCOLN MERCURY
Dwection: NNW Address: 4100 CAPITAL
EPA ID#: MID98B2622417 City, State, Zip: CANTON Ml 48187
Status: Smali Quantity Generator
SiC Code:
Land Type: Unknown Contact Name: BRYAN GILL

Contact Phone: 313-455-6305

RCRA Evaluation / Violation / Enforcement Data

No Compliance Information Reported

No Corrective Action Instrumant Information for this Site

Map 1ID2: 4 Distance (mi: 0.211738 Name: CLEAN AIR TECHNOLOGY
Direction: NW Address: 41105 CAPITAL
£PA ID7: MID9B5652437 Cay. State, Zip: CANTON Ml 48187
Status: RCRA Notifier {(Former RCRA Site}
SIC Code:
Land Type: Private Land Contact Nama: MARK JUNG

Contact Phone: 313-459-6320

RCRA Evaluation / Violation / Enforcement Data

No Compliance Information Reported

No Corrective Action Instrument Information for this Site

Map ID#: © Distance {mi): 0.236722 Name: CHROMATECH INC
Direction: NW Address: 41208 CAPITAL DR
EPA ID#: MIR000014464 City, State, Zip: CANTON mt 48187
Status: Small Quantity Generator
SiC Code:
Land Type: Private Land Contact Name: ROY PERLOVE

Contact Phone: 313-451-1230

RA Evaluation olation / Enforcement Data

No Compliance Information Reported

No RAATS Information Reported for this Site

e RCRIS database by the USEPA.
Page 10

RCRA Wastes and Waste Code Information previously reported by EcoSearch have been removed from th



RCRA TSD and Generators Data

Facility and Compliance Information

RCAA Cormrective Action Data (CORRACTS] Instrument and Event Data

No Corrective Action Instrument information for this Site

ed by EcoSearch have been removed from the RCRI!S database by the USEPA.

RCRA Wastes and Waste Code Information previously report
Page 11



N ERNS Data

Emergency Response Notification System Data

Map 1D7: 1 Distance (mil: 0.048661
Direction: NW
] Location: INTERSECTION OF KOPPERNICK AND HAGGERTY ROAD
1D #: 582399 City, State, Zip:  CANTON, MI
Time Released: 06/05/199807:00 Deaths: 0 Inunes: 1 Evacuations: 0 Property Damage: 0.00
Medium Alfected: Water
Name of Affected Medium: STORM DRAIN > UNNAMED CREEK
Discharger Information (if reported):
Cause of Release: Not Reported COCA-COLA ENTERPRIZES
Additional Cause: Not Reported 9770 PATUXENT WOODS DR
COLUMBIA MD 21046
Soutce: Not Reported
Transportation Mode: Highway Related

Reiease Descnption: TRUCK ACCIDENT / SADDLE TANK RUPfURED N MULTIPLE VEHICLE ACCIDENT
Acuion Description: APPPROX 75-100 GALLONS SPILLED / CONTRACTOR DEPLOYED / CLEAN UP UNDERWAY

SHEEN SIZE: 50-75 FT LONG IN A NARROW CREEK / INJURY WAS TO A SECOND MOTORIST DUE TO IMPACT /
WX: CLOUDY WITH A POTENTIAL FOR RAIN

Misc. Information:

Matenalls) Spilied: Quanuty Units Quan m Water Umits in Water Pounds
OIL: DIESEL UNK UNK
Map 105 3 Distance (mi} 0.194613
Duection: ENE
Locauen KOPPERNICK RD ON N. W OF CSX TRACKS
1D % 167730 City, State. Zip: CANTON, MI
Tine Released: 04/21/199012:00 Deaths: 0 Inuries: 0 Evacuauons: 0 Property Damage: 0.00
Medium Affected: Land
Name ot Altected Medum: NONE
Discharger Informatuon iif reported):
Cause of Release: Unknown UNKNOWN CO.
Additional Cause: Not Reported
Mi
Source: Not Reported
Transportation Mode: Not Reported
Release Descrpuion: PIPELINE VENT
Actuion Description: NONE
Misc. Information: 1323 CALLED (313)721-8834, BUCKEYE PETROLEUM. AWARE OF REPORT, ARE IN VESTI- GATING, WILL CAL
BACK ON (312)353-2318 4/23. 10:30AM DON TERT LINGER CALLED FROM BUCKEYE PETROLEUM, SOMEONE
) DUMPED OiL NEAR VENT. BUCKEYE CLEANED IT UP. ) o
Materialls) Spilled: Quantity Units Quan in Water Units in Water Pounds
UNKNOWN UNK

Page 12



PADS Data

PCB Activity Database Data

Map 1D#: - 9 Distance 'mi:

Direction:
EPA ID: Mi0001765627
Facility Ownership: Not a Federal Facility
Generator: No

Storage Facility:  No

0.497832

w Name: $SQs, INC.
Address: 7522 BARON DRIVE
City. State, 2ip: CANTON, Mi 48187
EPA Region: 5

Transport Facility:  Active

Disposal Facility:  No

Page 13



TRI Data

Toxic Release Inventory Data

Map 1D7: 10 Distance: 0.499676
Direction: W

Agency 1D 48187BRNDR75058 Name: BARON DRAWN STEEL CORP.

EPA ID#: NA Address: 7505 BARON DR.

SIC Code: 3316 City. State, Zip:  CANTON, Ml 48187

Substance: MANGANESE

Subnussion Year: 1996
10,000 TO 99,993

Maximum Amount On Site {Ibs):
Amount Released or Transported ‘Ibs..
Alr Water Underground Land Pub. Owned Treatment Offsite Transfer Total
000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,121.00 2,121.00

Page 14



Michigan LUST Data

Michigan Leaking Underground Storage Tank Data

Wap 1D2: 7 Distance 'mu:. 0.42386 Name: NATIONAL CONCRETE PRODUCTS CO.
Direction: N Address: 8233 N HAGGERTY RD

Agency D 0-012451 City. State Zip:  CANTON, Ml 48187

Status: CLOSED

Map iDF 8 Distance 'my, 0.48038 Name: FIRE STATION #2
Direction: SW Address: 41500 WARREN RD

Agency 1D: 0-007440 City, State Zip: CANTON. MI 48187

Status: CLOSED

Page 15



Michigan UST Data

Michigan Registered Ungerground Storage Tank Data

NMap 1D5: 5 Distance (mi}: 0.22462

Direction: NNW Name: TOYS-R-US
Agency 1D - 0-039878 Address: 7900 RAGGERTY

City, State Zip: CANTON, M| 48187
Owner: TOYS R US
Address: 11800 REECK RD Manager: RICK STAHL
Cuty. State Zip: SOUTHGATE, MI 48195 Manager Phone: {734) 374-5137
TankiD# Tank Status Composition Substance Capacuy (gall Tank Age
1 Removed Fiberglass Diesel 10,000 10

Page 16



Unmappable Sites

A limitation of many records of governmental databases is incomplete or incorrect
address information. Without proper addresses, it is more difficult to locate and map
these sites.

Instead of leaving these potentially important sites out of the EcoSearch report, we
implement a painstaking manual geocoding strategy aimed at plotting these
unmappable sites by looking at zip codes, city names, and county names identified
with the radius around your study site. The zip codes, cities, and counties searched
are identified on the EcoSearch Statistical Overview page.

Our sophisticated mapping software, enhanced TIGER street maps, and address
correction database processing methods find and plot most environmental sites. We
then perform manual geocoding, plotting those sites the computer fails to find using a
variety of resources. These include using our in-house collection of paper maps,
directories, cross-referencing database information, and calling post offices, local
government, or the sites themselves to accurately locate environmental records. We
also correct obvious TIGER street map errors and omissions.

This effort at manual geocoding results in a short or non-existant orphan/unmappable
list and increases accuracy and reliability of the data in our reports. We have elected
not to computerize this part of our report due to the importance of presenting all data
as completely and accurately as humanly possible. When this function is computerized
it is impossible to produce a report as accurate as one where manual geocoding has
taken place.

The limited number of sites which could not be reasonably found through our
geocoding strategy are presented in this section for further review to assess their
impact on your study site.

After the summary unmappable site information, detailed data follows.

EcoSearch Report ID: 2290-4201
Environmental Date of Report: November 14, 2000

Resources, Inc. Page 17



Unmappable Sites

Database Agency ID# Site Name and Address County

No unmappable sites were found for this report.

EcoSearch Report ID: 2290-4201
Environmental Date of Report: November 14, 2000

Resources, Inc.
Page 18



EcoSearch Radon Risk Map for Michigan

Pl

ey

-

ety

(——

Alpenai(

Alconal

(Pt

[
. MiSSE
( / Wexford|

5

,S.\.\

abella|iMidland;

-
\ S
[ e - 4 Gratiot;

US EPA Residential Radon Survey ‘
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SOURCE: EPA Map for Radon Zones (Michigan), September 1993. The data is based on the State/EPA Residential Radon Survey
which was conducted in Michigan during the winters of 1986-88. This map shows the percentage of homes in each county registering
over 4 pCilL (picocuries per liter) radon concentration. For additional information on this survey, consult the next page.

Note: The information provided on this map is subject to the disclaimer on the first page. This map is NOT intended to determine
if a property in a given county should be tested for radon. Properties with elevated levels of radon have been found in all counties.

If or when radon is a concern, all properties should be tested regardless of the county designation.



) EPA Residential Radon Survey for Michigan

Sample Homes over 4pCi/L  Homes over 20pCi/L Sample Homes over 4pCi/L. Homes over 20pCi/L
County Size  Number Percentage Number Percentage Count Size Number Percentage Number Percentage
Alcona 4 ) 0.00% 0 0.00% Ontonagon 0 0.00% 0 ‘O‘OU‘/S‘Q‘
Alger . 11 0 0.00% 0 0.00% Osceola 9 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Allegan 8 0 0.00% 0 0.00% Oscoda 4 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Alpena 18 0 0.00% 0 0.00% Otsego 15 2 13.33% 0 0.00%
Antrim 8 0 0.00% 0 0.00% Ottawa 36 3 8.33% 0 0.00%
Arenac 3 0 0.00% 0 0.00% Presque Isle 12 4 33.33% 0 0.00%
Baraga 22 1 4.55% 1 4.55% Roscommon S 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Barry 14 0 0.00% 0 0.00% Saginaw 41 2 4.88% 0 0.00%
Bay 18 0 0.00% 0 0.00% Sanilac 21 2 9.52% 0 0.00%
Benzie 3 0 0.00% 0 0.00% Schoolcraft 8 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Berrien 44 4 9.09% o} 0.00% Shiawassee 18 2 11.11% 0 0.00%
Branch g 2 22.22% 0 0.00% St Clair 60 1 1.67% 0 0.00%
Calhoun 31 14 45.16% 0 0.00% St Joseph 13 2 15.38% 0 0.00%
Cass 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00% Tuscola 17 2 11.76% 0 0.00%
Charlevoix 12 4 33.33% 0 0.00% Van Buren 15 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Chebaygan 14 1 7.14% 0 0.00% Washtenaw 93 34 36.56% 3 3.23%
Chippews 8 0 0.00% 0 0.00% Wayne 177 5 2.82% 0 0.00%
Clare 3 0 0.00% 0 0.00% Wexford 2 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Clinton 18 6 33.33% 0 0.00%
Crawford 1 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Deha 41 3 7.32% 0 0.00%
Dickinson 77 22 28.57% 1 1.30%
Eaton 21 6 28.57% 0 0.00%
Emmet 4 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Genesce 42 3 7.14% 0 0.00%
Gladwin 4 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Gogebic 1 0 0.00% Q0 0.00%
Grand Traverse 21 3 14.29% o} 0.00%
Grauot 7 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Hiulsdale 12 8 66.67% 1 8.33%
Houghton 18 1 5.56% 0 0.00%
Huron 15 2 13.33% 0 0.00%
ingham 4 7 16.67% 1 2.38%
lona 10 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
losco 9 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Iton 38 S 23.68% 0 0.00%
Isabella 12 1 8.33% [¢] 0.00%
Jackson 23 8 34.78% 0 0.00%
Kalamazoo 5% 24 43.64% o] 0.00%
Kalkaska 5 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Kent 73 5 6.85% 0 0.00%
Keweenaw 6 2 33.33% o] 0.00%
Lake 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Lapeer 13 3 23.08% 0 0.00%
Leelanau 6 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Lenawee 37 19 51.35% 2 5.41%
Livingston 21 7 33.33% 0 0.00%
Luce 7 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Mackinac 6 0 0.00% (o} 0.00%
Macomb 92 2 2.17% 0 0.00%
Manistee 6 1 16.67% 0 0.00%
Marqueite 139 17 12.23% 1 0.72%
Mason 6 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Mecosta 5 1 20.00% 0 0.00%
Menominee 22 1 4.55% o] 0.00%
Midland 16 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Missaukee 7 0 0.00% [¢] 0.00%
Monroe 20 0] 0.00% 0 0.00% e
Montcalm 10 0 0.00% 0 0.00% -
Montmorency 8 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Muskegon 34 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Newaygo 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Oakland 158 25 15.82% 2 1.27%
Oceana 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Ogemaw 7 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

SOURCE: EPA Map of Radon Zones: Michigan {September 1993)

This EPA/State survey was conducied in Michigan during the winters of 1986-88. 1,989 homes were tested with short-term {2-7 day} charcoal canista's placed in
the lowest livable area of the home. These tests determine the radon concentration, measured in pCi/L {picocuries per liter). The average radon concenu &ion
measurement in the U.S. is between 1 and 2 pCi/L. The EPA has established the guideline of 4 pCi/L as an “etevated” indoor radon level.

NOTE: The sample size in each county may not be sulfficent to show statistical significance. This information is NOT intended to determine il a property in
a given county should be tested for radon. H or when radon is a8 concern, all properties should be tested regardless of the county statistics.



Acid

Environmental Glossary

Chronic Effect

Environmental Assessment

A large class of substances having 3 pH less
than seven. An acid waste is considered
hazardous when the pH s 2.0 or less.

Acute Effect

An adverse effect on a3 human or arimal body,
with severe symptoms developing rapidly and
coming quickly 10 a cnsis.

Acute Exposure

An adverse effect on a human or armimal body,
with symptoms which develop slowly over 3
iong penod of ume or which reoccur
frequently.

Chronic Exposure

The measurement of prediction of the
transport, dispersion, and fnal iocation of a
hazardous substance when released into the
environment.

Environmental Emergencies

Low doses repeatedly received by the body
over a long period of ume.

Combustible

A dose that is delivered to the body in a
single event or in 3 short penod of hme.

Aerobic

Qccutning 1in the presence of free oxygen.

Alkaline

A substance with a pH between 7 and 15,
An alkaline waste s considered hazardous
wohen s pHas 12.5 or greater

o

Ambient

Existing condiins of it water, and other

media 3l a particular Lme

Anaerobic

Cecurning in the absence ot oxygen

Assessment

An analysis or examinaticn

Background Environmental Sample

Samples that are considered 1o contain No
contaminants of known concentrations of

contaminants.

Base

A substance which torms a salt when reacted
with an acid. Bases have a pH of greater
than seven.

Buffer Zone

An area of land which surrounds a hazardous
waste faciity and on which certain land uses
and acuvities are restricted to protect the
public health and safety and the environment
from existing or potential hazards caused by
the migration of hazardous waste (CH&SC
Sec. 25110.3).

Carcinogen
A substance or agent capable of causing or
producing cancer in mammals.

Caustics
A large class of substances which form
solutions having a high pH.

A term used by the NFPA, DOT, and others 1o
classify certain iquids that will burn, on the

“basis of tlash points. Both the NFPA and

DOT generally define “combustble liquids” as
having a flash paint of 100° F or higher.

Concentration

The relative amount of a substance when
combinad or mixed with other substances.

Contingency Plan

A document setting out an organized,
planned, and cootdinated course of action 10
be followeed in case of a fire or explosion of
release of a hazarcous waste trom a TSD or a
generator’s fac:hity that could threaten human
health or the envitonment {RCRA).

Corrosive

Incidents involving the release {or potential
release) of hazardous matenals into the
environment which require immediate
remedial action.

Environmental Hazard

A condition capable of posing risk 6f exposure
1o aw, water, soi, plants, or wilchie.

Exception Repont

A repaort that generators who transport waste
off-site must submut f they do not receive a
propetly completed copy of ther manifest
within 45 days of the date on which the inital
transportet accepted the waste

Generator

The person of facikity who. Ly nature of
ownership, management of contrel s
responsibie for causing of allew:ng e be
caused. the creation of harargcus waste.

Glovebag

As detined by COT, a corrosive matenalis a
hiquid of sohd that causes visible destruction
of srreversible alterations i human skin issue
a1 the site of contact ot n the case of leakage
trom 1ts packaging a hquid that has a severe
cotrosion rate on steel A sohd or hquid
which exhubits these charactensucs can be
regulated as hazardous waslte.

Decomposition

Breakdown of matenal or substance {by heat,
chemical reacuon, electrolysis, decay, or
other processes) into elements of simpler
compounds.

Decontamination
The process of removing contaminants from
individuals and equipment.

Deep Well Injection

Disposal of wastes by injecting them into a
geological formation deep in the ground,
sometimes after pretreatment to avoid
solidification.

EPA ID Number

A device used to remove a secten of pipe
insulation without isolating the entire space or
1oom.

Groundwater Hydrology
The study of the movement cf water below

the earth's surface.

Hazard

A circumstance or condition {hat ¢an cause
harm. Hazards are often categonzed into four
gtoups: bological, chemucal, physical, and
radiation.

Hazard Classes

A series of nine descriptive terrns that have
been established by the UN Commuttee of
Experts to categorize the hazardous nawure of
chemical, physical, and biological materials.
These categories are: flammable hquids,
explosives, gases, oxidizers, radioactive
materials, corrosives, flammable solids,
poisonous and infectious substances, and
dangerous substances.

Hazardous Waste

This unique number assigned by EPA to each
generator, transporter, of TSD.

Effluent

Waste material, either treated or untreated,
discharged into the environment.

Any material that is subject 1o the hazardous
waste manifest requirements of the EPA
specified in the CFR, Title 40, Part 262 or
would be subject to these requirements in the
absence of an interim authorization to a State
under CFR, Title 40, Part 123, Subpart F.

EcoSearch
Environmental
Resources, Inc.

Report ID: 2290-4201

Date of Report:

November 14, 2000
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Heavy Metals

Part A

Strict Liability

Certain metallic elements having a high
density and generally toxic, e.g., lead, silver,
metcury, and arsenic.

immediate Removal ~
Actions undertaken 1o prevent or mitgate
immediate and signihicant nisk of harm o
human hie or health or the environment. As
set torth in the Nauonat Conungency Plan,
these actions shall be terminated after §1
milhon has been oblhigated or six months have
elapsed trom the date of imitial response.

Incident

The release or potential release of a hazardous
substance into the environment.

Inert
Extubiting no chermucal actvity; totally
unreactive.

Innocent Land Owner's Defense

The detense of a purchaser of real praoperty
that he or she exercised due diigence 0
having harards assessed pnor to purchase.

Interim Status

Allows owners and operators of TSDs that
wete n existence, of for which construction
had commenced, ptiot to November 19, 1880
10 continue 1o operate without & permit alter
this date pending hinal issuance from RCRA.

Joint and Several Liability

Undar federal law ecach party that contnbuted
to damages may be held hable for all
damages, Lut each has the nght 1o compul
the others 10 contribute and indemmity.

Liability
Bemng subject 1o legal action for one’s
behavior

MSDS Material Safety Data Sheet
Requited by OSHA of owners to alert
employees 1o hazards, therr effect, and
protective action,

Manifest

Form which indicates generator, quantity, and
type of waste for each shipment of hazardous
wastes disposed in off-site facilities.

National Contingency Plan

Policies and procedures that the Federal
Goavernment follows in implementing
responses 1o incidents involving hazardous
substances.

P Wastes
A lederal waste list comprised of substances
categorized as acutely hazardous.

The first part of a two pan apphication that
must be submitted by a TSD 1o receive a
permit. It contains general faciity
information.

Part B

The second part of a two part apphication that
must be submitted by a TSD to receive 3
permit. It contains highly technicai and
detatled information.

Planned Removal

The removal of released hazardous
substances from the environment within a
non-immediate, long term time penod. Under
CERCLA: Actions intended 10 mirumize
increases in exposure such that ume and cost
commitments are imited 1o six months and.or

" %1 mullion.

Poison, Class A

A DOT term for extremely dangerous poisons,
that 1s, poisonous gases of hquids of such
nature that a very small amount of the gas. of
vapor of the iquid, mixed wath ait 1s
dangerous 10 hie. Some examples: phosgene.
cyanogen, and hydrocyamic acd.

Poison, Class B

A DOT term for bquid, sohd. paste, or
semisolid substances, other than Class A
poisons, which are known 10 be toxic 10 man
as to atford a hazatd to health dunng
transporiation.

Pollutant

A substance of muxture which after release
into the envuonment and upon exposure 1o
any orgamisms vall o may reasonably be
anticipated 1o cause adverse effects in such
orgamisms and thew otftspring.

Priority Pollutants

A Iist of chemicals selected from the hist of
toxic pollutants by the EPA as prionty toxic
poliutants for regulation under the Clean
Water Act.

Remedial Actions

Responses 1o releases of hazardous
substances on the NPL that are consistent
with a permanent remedy which would
prevent or mitigate the migration of materials
into the environment.

Risk
The probability that an unwanted event will
occur.

Second Responders

Those personnel required to assist or retieve
first responders al a hazardous material
incident due 1o their specialized knowledge,
equipment, or experience. These include
State environmental protection or health
officials, commercial response, cleanup
companies, and appropriate industry
representatives.

Holds a panty responsibie for damages
irrespective of the amount of care taken in
handling a hazardous substance.

Subtitle C
The part of RCRA which pertains to the
management of hazardous waste.

Subtitle |

The part of RCRA which pertains 10 the
storage of petroleum products and hazardous
substances, other than wastes, in USTs.

Superfund
See CERCLA.

Synergistic

The action of two materials together which is
greater in effect than the sum of the
individuals actions.

TIGER Files

The US Census Bureau's TIGER tiles provide a
nationwide computernzed map with address
range information.

Tont
A legal wrong, sometuimes retetred to as
neghgence.

Toxicity

The abiity of a substance to produce injury by
non-mechanical means once it reaches a
susceptible site in or on the bedy

U Wastes

A fedetal ist of hazardous wastes which
consists of substances deemed 1o be
razardous {or hazards other than acule
hazards.

EcoSearch
Environmental
Resources, Inc.

Report ID: 2290-4201

Date of Report:

November 14, 2000
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-AIRS
-AST
-ASTM

-BLM
-BNA

-CAA
-CDC
-CERCLA

-CERCLIS
-CICIS
-COE
-CWA

-bDDT
-DOC
-DOCKET

-DOE
-DOT

-EPA
-ERCS
-ERNS
-ESA

-FIFRA
-FINDS
-FOIA
-FWPCA

-HHS
-HSWA
-HUD

-LUST
-MSDS

-NEPA
-NESHAP
-NFRAP
-NOI
-NOV
-NPDES
-NPL
-NRC
-NRIS

-OSHA

EcoSearch
Environmental

Resources, Inc.

Acronyms and Abbreviations

Aerometric information Retrieval System
Aboveground Storage Tank
American Society for Testing and Materials

Bureau of Land Management
Bureau of National Affairs

Clean Air Act
Centers for Disease Control

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of

1980

CERCLA Information System

Chemicals in Commerce Information System
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Clean Water Act

Dicholoro-diphenyl-dichloroethane

Department of Commerce

Enforcement Docket System--Office of Enforcement and Compliance
Monitoring

Department of Energy

Department of Transportiation

Environmental Protection Agency
Emergency Response Cleanup Services
Emergency Response Notification System
Environmental Site Assessment

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act
Facility Index System

Freedom of Information Act

Federal Water Poliution Control Act

Department of Health and Human Services
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984
Department of Housing and Urban Development

Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Material Safety Data Sheet

National Environment Policy Act

National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants
No Further Remedial Action Planned (Delisted CERCLA Site)
Notice of Intent

Notice of Violation

National Pollution Discharge Elimination System

National Priorities List

Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Nuclear Regulatory Information System

Occupational Safety and Health Administration

Report 1D: 2290-4201
Date of Report: November 14, 2000

Page 21



Acronyms and Abbreviations

-PADS PCB Activity Database System
-PCB Polychlorinated Biphenyls
-POTW Publicly-Owned Treatment Works
-PPM Parts Per Million
-PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
-RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
-RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1876
-RCRIS Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
-RFA RCRA Facility Assessment
-RFI RCRA Facility Investigation.
-RI Remedial Investigation (CERCLA)
-SARA Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986
-SCS Soil Conservation Service
-SDWA Safe Drinking Water Act
-SETS Superfund Enforcement Tracking System
-SSTS Section Seven Tracking System
-SWF.LF Solid Waste Facilities / Landfills
-TIGER Topologically Integrated Geographic Encoding and Referencing System
-TRI Toxic Release Inventory
-TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
-TSD Treatment, Storage, or Disposal Facility
-USDA U.S. Department of Agriculture
-USGS U.S. Geological Survey
-UST Underground Storage Tank
-WWTP Wastewater Treatment Plant
EcoSearch Report 1D: 2290-4201
Environmental Date of Report: November 14, 2000

Resources, Inc. Page 22



BARRY S. MCCOQL

President

CREDENTIALS

B.S. Geology, Western Michigan University, 1985
PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS CERTIFICATIONS

National Water Well Association Building Asbestos Inspector

Michigan Environmental Professionals Michigan Certified Professional
FIELDS OF SPECIALIZATION

- Phase I/l Environmental Site Assessments - Air Quality Assessment

- Baseline Environmental Assessments - Site Closure Documentation/Reporting

- Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Studies - Asbestos Abatement Supervision

- Hydrogeologic Studies - UST Siie Assessments

- Remedial System Design - Project Management

- Pilot Remedial Stwudies - Geological Mapping

EXPERIENCE SUMMARY

1998 - Current

1991:1998

1985-1990

Serving as President and Principal Scientist with BSM Environmental LLC, Mr. McCool provides
leadership, project management and senior review of the professional staff and all services
provided by the firm.

As a senior scientist and panner of Environmental Science & Technology, Inc., Mr. McCool
performed a multitude of business management operations as well as offering the diverse client
base with a broad range of project management, environmental investigative, remediation and
expert witness services.  Such services included delincation of project scopes, work plan
development, project implementation, management, data cvaluation and reporting.  As the Phase
/11 services manager, Mr. McCool has supervised the completion of over 850 assessments. Mr.
McCool also managed the staff of EST in the performance of numerous Environmental Site
Transaction Screenings, Environmenial Compliance Audits, various environmental site
investigations and reporting of more than 200 LUST sites, supervision of small and large scale
hydrogeologic and remedial investigations, and the design and installation of monitoring well
networks across the great lakes region. Mr. McCool has provided identification and evaluation of
remedial alternatives for a variety of contaminate compounds in both unsaturated and saturated
environments. In addition, Mr. McCool provided negotiations with regulatory agencies on the
behalf of clients for acceptance of remedial alternatives, site closures and permitting.

Mr. McCool was a staff scientist for the Geraghty & Miller, Inc., Troy, Michigan office. With
Geraghty & Miller, Mr. McCool conducted hydrogeologic investigations at numerous commercial
and industrial facilities. Mr. McCool has also worked as an environmental scientist with the
consulting firm of Soil and Materials Engineers, Inc. In this capacity, Mr. McCool conducted
numerous environmental investigations at Type II and 11l landfills and underground storage tank
sites. As a professional scientist with the consulting firm React Environmental Engineers, Inc.,
Mr. McCool supervised surface water diversion, filtration and discharge, as well as hazardous
materials shipping, slope stabilization, and dewatering activitics at a superfund contaminate soil
remediation site in central lllinois and asbestos abatement project management projects.

ENVIRONMENTAL*




No.wnses - ([pupr Nofe

Previous No, (20320962
of Jusurance effected through

]

SPECIAL RISKS
811 SOUTH BLVD EAST

SUITE 100
ROCHESTER HILLS, M1 48307-5357

Phone: 248-853-1600

248-853-0233

Insurance described below has been effected
with the foltowing company or companies

COMPANY AMOUNT PERCENT
Royal Surplus Lines Insurance Company 1002
ASSURED BSM Environmental LLC.

38545 Ford Rd. . W
ASSURED'S ADDRESS  Ford Rd. Ste. 203 Westland, MI 48185
AMOUNT COVERAGE RATE PREMIUM
$1,000,000. Each Claim Claims made Environmental Flat $3990.00
99.75 State Tax

Consultants Professional

$1,000,000. Agpregace
: - 3
(Cost of Defense included Liability - Form ENVI 6/99 +$ 25.00 Service Fee
$4114.75 TOTAL

within the amout above).

wan. In casa of nsolvency

26d with an bnsurer that s i
Pamant o clayng may net te guarantoad

ch

This reuranca hes been pl;

Kenses by the siale of M

]
H

THIS POLICY CONTAINS
RESTRICTIVE ENDORSEMENTS.
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY.

(252 Hinimuz Earned Premium
) Clause Applies).
As ‘per form ENVI 6/99

LOCATIONS insured herein

(12:01 A.HM. LOCAL STANDARD TIME)

DATE AND HOUR 2000 10 May 7, 2001

EFFECTIVE FROM_M3Y T
CONDITIONS OF INSURANCE: Deductible: $5000.00 per claim including Adjustment Expenses
& Legal Fees. Excludes: As per fora, Nuclear, Year 2000 EDP. Warrant CGL including
Products and/or Completed Operations.

I the Assured shall make any claim knowing the same 10 be false of traudulent, 2s regards amount of otherwise,
this certificate shall become void, and all claims thereunder shall be forleited.

COVER NOTE PROVISIONS

{. SERVICE OF SUIT ~ 1 is agreed that in the event of the laitute of the Companyls) hereon to pay any amount
claimed to be due hereunder, the Company(s) hereon, at the request of the insured [or teinsured), will submit to the
jurisdiction of any Count of competent jurisdiction within the United States and will comply with all requirements
necessary to give such Court jurisdiction and all matters arising hereynder shall be determined in accordance with the

law and practice of such Court.

1t is lurther agreed that service of process in such suit may be made upon Michigan Insurance Dept.

Lansing, MI
.and

that in any suil instituted against any one of them upon this contract, the Company(s) will abide by the final
decision of such Court or of any Appellate Courtiin the event of an appeal.

The above-named are suthorized and directed to sccept service of process on behal! of the Companyls} in any
such suit and/or upon the request of the insured (of reinsured) to give a written undertaking to the insused {or
reinsured) that they will enter a general appearance upon the Company(s) behalf in the event such a svit shall be
instituted.

Further, pursuant 1o any statute of any state, territory of district of the United States which makes provision
therefor, the Company(s) hereon hereby designate the Superintendent, Commissioner of Director of lnsurance or
other officer specified for thal purpose In the statute, or his successor or successors in offics, as their vue and lawlul
attorney upon whom may ba servad aay lavAul proces in any action, suit or proceeding instituted by o on behalf
of the insured {or reinsured) or any beneliciary hereunder arising out of this contract of insurance {or reinsutance),
and hereby designated the abova-named as the person to whom the sid olficer is authorized to mail such process or
a true copy thereof.

11, 1t is agreed that thus Cover Note
ditions and endorsements as more panticularly set forth in and/nr as may, from time 10 time be added 1

shall run concurrently with, and be subject (o the same gross rate, lerms, con-
o the certific

cate number issued byRoyal Surplus Lines on the identical subject matter and risk.
Insurance Company
Signed at Rochester Hills  MI 12¢th day of May §¢_2000 vy

SPECIAL RISKS

By o D D00,

SRM-12 (J86)



